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KEYNOTE-087  

210 10
3 200 mg 3 Q3W

 

 

 

 
 

IWG 
criteria 2007 CR PR

1
20%  
 

1 KEYNOTE-087  
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KEYNOTE-087  

202/210 96.2% 144/210 68.6%
5% 2  

 
2 5% KEYNOTE-087  

SOC: System Organ Class  
PT: Preferred Term  

MedDRA/J ver.20.1  

%  
 

210  
Grade Grade 3-4 Grade 5 

                                     144 (68.6) 23 (11.0) 0 
                                  
                                                           11 (5.2) 5 (2.4) 0 
                                                   
                                                        26 (12.4) 1 (0.5) 0 
                                            
                                                             15 (7.1) 2 (1.0) 0 
                                                                12 (5.7) 0 0 

                 
                                                               19 (9.0) 1 (0.5) 0 
                                                               22 (10.5) 1 (0.5) 0 
                                              
                                                              13 (6.2) 0 0 
                       
                                                                 12 (5.7) 1 (0.5) 0 
                                
                                                                  16 (7.6) 0 0 
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200 mg

Q3W 400 mg 6 Q6W 10 mg/kg 2
Q2W

400 mg Q6W
Cavg,ss 200 mg Q3W Cavg,ss

400 mg Q6W
Cmax,ss 200 mg Q3W Cmax,ss

10 mg/kg Q2W Cmax,ss

400 mg Q6W
KEYNOTE-555

200 mg Q3W 400 mg
Q6W

 
 

3  

 Cmax 
µg/mL  

Cavg 
µg/mL  

Cmin 
µg/mL  

Cmax,ss 
µg/mL  

Cavg,ss 
µg/mL  

Cmin,ss 
µg/mL  

200 mg Q3W  59.1 
58.5, 59.7  

27.9 
27.7, 28.1  

18.1 
17.8, 18.3  

92.8 
91.7, 94.1  

50.4 
49.8, 51.0  

30.9 
30.5, 31.4  

400 mg Q6W  123 
122, 124  

32.4 
32.0, 32.7  

10.6 
10.4, 10.8  

148 
146, 149  

50.7 
50.1, 51.3  

20.3 
19.8, 20.9  

400 mg Q6W 
 

136.0  
135.6, 136.4  NA 14.9§ 

14.4, 15.4  NA NA NA 

10 mg/kg Q2W  220 
218, 223  

144 
143, 145  

119 
117, 121  

428 
424, 433  

279 
276, 282  

197 
193, 200  

n 2,993 100 2.5% , 97.5% Cmax

Cavg Cmin 2 
Cmax,ss Cavg,ss Cmin,ss

 
56 95%  

§ 41 95%  
NA  
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6  
 

 
 

 
  

 

 
 

 
 

ACTH  
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100 mg  
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1.      
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3.      
4.     
5.    
6.   
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KEYNOTE-045  

*1

542 52 200 mg 3 Q3W
vinflunine

*2

OS PFS OS
1 1  

*1

12  

*2 vinflunine
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KEYNOTE-045  

248/266 93.2% 250/255 98.0%
162/266 60.9% 230/255 90.2%

5%  
 

2 5% KEYNOTE-045  

SOC: System Organ Class  
PT: Preferred Term) 

MedDRA ver.20.1  

%  
 

266  
Grade Grade 3-4 Grade 5 

                                     162 (60.9) 38 (14.3) 4 (1.5) 
                                                    
                                                        15 (5.6) 0 0 
                                             
    24 (9.0) 3 (1.1) 0 
    29 (10.9) 1 (0.4) 0 

                  
 15 (5.6) 1 (0.4) 0 

    37 (13.9) 3 (1.1) 0 
    17 (6.4) 0 0 

                
 23 (8.6) 0 0 

                                 
 52 (19.5) 0 0 

                                                                  22 (8.3) 1 (0.4) 0 

 
10 3.8% 7 2.6%
1 0.4% 14 5.3%

23 8.6% 1 0.4%
1 0.4% infusion reaction 1 0.4%

1
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200 mg

Q3W 400 mg 6 Q6W 10 mg/kg 2
Q2W

400 mg Q6W
Cavg,ss 200 mg Q3W Cavg,ss

400 mg Q6W
Cmax,ss 200 mg Q3W Cmax,ss

10 mg/kg Q2W Cmax,ss

400 mg Q6W
KEYNOTE-555

200 mg Q3W 400 mg
Q6W

 
 

3  

 Cmax 
µg/mL  

Cavg 
µg/mL  

Cmin 
µg/mL  

Cmax,ss 
µg/mL  

Cavg,ss 
µg/mL  

Cmin,ss 
µg/mL  

200 mg Q3W  59.1 
58.5, 59.7  

27.9 
27.7, 28.1  

18.1 
17.8, 18.3  

92.8 
91.7, 94.1  

50.4 
49.8, 51.0  

30.9 
30.5, 31.4  

400 mg Q6W  123 
122, 124  

32.4 
32.0, 32.7  

10.6 
10.4, 10.8  

148 
146, 149  

50.7 
50.1, 51.3  

20.3 
19.8, 20.9  

400 mg Q6W 
 

136.0  
135.6, 136.4  NA 14.9§ 

14.4, 15.4  NA NA NA 

10 mg/kg Q2W  220 
218, 223  

144 
143, 145  

119 
117, 121  

428 
424, 433  

279 
276, 282  

197 
193, 200  

n 2,993 100 2.5% , 97.5% Cmax

Cavg Cmin 2 
Cmax,ss Cavg,ss Cmin,ss

 
56 95%  

§ 41 95%  
NA  
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ACTH  
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100 mg  
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3.      
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5.    
6.   
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   9 23.1  

  10 25.6  
  18 46.2  

  2 5.1  
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23.1 11.1, 39.3  

 
 

 

3

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
  3 10.7  
  8 28.6  

  3 10.7  
  9 32.1  

  5 17.9  
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39.3 21.5, 59.4  
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200 mg

Q3W 400 mg 6 Q6W 10 mg/kg 2
Q2W

400 mg Q6W
Cavg,ss 200 mg Q3W Cavg,ss

400 mg Q6W
Cmax,ss 200 mg Q3W Cmax,ss

10 mg/kg Q2W Cmax,ss

400 mg Q6W
KEYNOTE-555

200 mg Q3W 400 mg
Q6W

 
 

8  

 
Cmax 

µg/mL  
Cavg 

µg/mL  
Cmin 

µg/mL  
Cmax,ss 
µg/mL  

Cavg,ss 
µg/mL  

Cmin,ss 
µg/mL  

200 mg Q3W  59.1 
58.5, 59.7  

27.9 
27.7, 28.1  

18.1 
17.8, 18.3  

92.8 
91.7, 94.1  

50.4 
49.8, 51.0  

30.9 
30.5, 31.4  

400 mg Q6W  123 
122, 124  

32.4 
32.0, 32.7  

10.6 
10.4, 10.8  

148 
146, 149  

50.7 
50.1, 51.3  

20.3 
19.8, 20.9  

400 mg Q6W 
 

136.0  
135.6, 136.4  NA 14.9§ 

14.4, 15.4  NA NA NA 

10 mg/kg Q2W  220 
218, 223  

144 
143, 145  

119 
117, 121  

428 
424, 433  

279 
276, 282  

197 
193, 200  

n 2,993 100 2.5% , 97.5% Cmax

Cavg Cmin 2 
Cmax,ss Cavg,ss Cmin,ss

 
56 95%  

§ 41 95%  
NA  
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100 mg  
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1.      
2.    
3.      
4.     
5.    
6.   
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KEYNOTE-426  

*1 861
94 *2

  *3

OS
PFS  

OS PFS  
 

50 mg 1 1 4 2  
*3 200 mg 3 Q3W 5 

mg 1 2 BID 5 mg 1
2 2 6 Grade 2

150/90 mm Hg 7 mg BID
10 mg BID

3 mg BID 2 mg 
BID  

 
1 KEYNOTE-426  

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

CI NE *1 2018 8 24
Cox RECIST

1.1  
  



5 
 

 
1 OS Kaplan-Meier  

 

 
2 PFS Kaplan-Meier  
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KEYNOTE-426  

 422/429 98.4% 423/425
99.5% 413/429

96.3% 415/425 97.6% 5%
 

 

2 5% KEYNOTE-426  
 %  

SOC: System Organ Class     
PT: Preferred Term  429  425  

MedDRA ver.21.0   Grade Grades 3-4 Grade 5  Grade Grades 3-4 Grade 5 
 413 (96.3) 269 (62.7) 4 0.9  415 (97.6) 244 (57.4) 7 1.6  

 
  12 (2.8)   1 (0.2) 0  69 (16.2) 13 (3.1) 0 

   5 (1.2) 0 0  37 (8.7)  6 (1.4) 0 
   6 (1.4)   1 (0.2) 0  79 (18.6) 28 (6.6) 0 
   8 (1.9) 0 0  94 (22.1) 22 (5.2) 0 

 
  52 (12.1)   4 (0.9) 0  14 (3.3) 0 0 
 135 (31.5)   1 (0.2) 0 119 (28.0) 0 0 

 
  23 (5.4)   3 (0.7) 0  16 (3.8) 0 0 
  31 (7.2) 0 0  29 (6.8) 0 0 
 210 (49.0)  31 (7.2) 0 175 (41.2) 19 (4.5) 0 

  17 (4.0) 0 0  22 (5.2) 0 0 
  12 (2.8) 0 0  48 (11.3)  1 (0.2) 0 

   6 (1.4) 0 0  34 (8.0)  3 (0.7) 0 
  91 (21.2)   2 (0.5) 0 111 (26.1)  4 (0.9) 0 

  61 (14.2)   3 (0.7) 0  86 (20.2)  9 (2.1) 0 
  34 (7.9)   1 (0.2) 0  56 (13.2)  3 (0.7) 0 

 
  50 (11.7)   6 (1.4) 0  54 (12.7) 12 (2.8) 0 

 130 (30.3)  10 (2.3) 0 142 (33.4) 21 (4.9) 0 
  55 (12.8)   4 (0.9) 0  90 (21.2)  7 (1.6) 0 

  16 (3.7) 0 0  24 (5.6) 0 0 
 

ALT  102 (23.8)  52 (12.1) 0  54 (12.7) 11 (2.6) 0 
AST   97 (22.6)  29 (6.8) 0  59 (13.9)  7 (1.6) 0 

  24 (5.6) 0 0  30 (7.1)  1 (0.2) 0 
  22 (5.1) 0 0  22 (5.2) 0 0 

   3 (0.7)   1 (0.2) 0  48 (11.3) 29 (6.8) 0 
  14 (3.3)   1 (0.2) 0  76 (17.9) 31 (7.3) 0 

  41 (9.6)   6 (1.4) 0  36 (8.5) 0 0 
   1 (0.2) 0 0  37 (8.7) 11 (2.6) 0 

 
 94 (21.9)   9 (2.1) 0 106 (24.9)  2 (0.5) 0 

  6 (1.4)   2 (0.5) 0  26 (6.1) 11 (2.6) 0 
 

  52 (12.1)   3 (0.7) 0  15 (3.5)  2 (0.5) 0 
  23 (5.4) 0 0  16 (3.8) 0 0 

 
  40  (9.3)   1 (0.2) 0 129 (30.4) 0 0 

  35 (8.2)   3 (0.7) 0  33 (7.8)  1 (0.2) 0 
 

  66 (15.4)  11 (2.6) 0  39 (9.2)  6 (1.4) 0 



7 
 

 %  
SOC: System Organ Class     

PT: Preferred Term  429  425  
MedDRA ver.21.0   Grade Grades 3-4 Grade 5  Grade Grades 3-4 Grade 5 

 
  32 (7.5)   1 (0.2) 0  12 (2.8) 0 0 

  98 (22.8)   1 (0.2) 0  12 (2.8) 0 0 
  28 (6.5)   2 (0.5) 0  16 (3.8)  2 (0.5) 0 

  19 (4.4) 0 0  32 (7.5) 0 0 
 

  27 (6.3)   1 (0.2) 0  35 (8.2) 0 0 
 119 (27.7)  22 (5.1) 0 168 (39.5) 15 (3.5) 0 

  53 (12.4)   1 (0.2) 0  18 (4.2) 0 0 
  46 (10.7)   1 (0.2) 0  38 (8.9)  1 (0.2) 0 

 
 179 (41.7)  91 (21.2) 0 184 (43.3) 78 (18.4) 0 

 
 12 2.8%

40 9.3% 2 0.5%
ALT AST 150 35.0%
165 38.5% 5 1.2% 10 2.3%

1 1 0.2% 9 2.1%
4 0.9% 4 0.9% 2 0.5%

1 0.2% infusion reaction 2 0.5%
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200 mg

Q3W 400 mg 6 Q6W 10 mg/kg 2
Q2W

400 mg Q6W
Cavg,ss 200 mg Q3W Cavg,ss

400 mg Q6W
Cmax,ss 200 mg Q3W Cmax,ss

10 mg/kg Q2W Cmax,ss

400 mg Q6W
KEYNOTE-555

200 mg Q3W 400 mg
Q6W

 
 

3  

 
Cmax 

µg/mL  
Cavg 

µg/mL  
Cmin 

µg/mL  
Cmax,ss 
µg/mL  

Cavg,ss 
µg/mL  

Cmin,ss 
µg/mL  

200 mg Q3W  59.1 
58.5, 59.7  

27.9 
27.7, 28.1  

18.1 
17.8, 18.3  

92.8 
91.7, 94.1  

50.4 
49.8, 51.0  

30.9 
30.5, 31.4  

400 mg Q6W  123 
122, 124  

32.4 
32.0, 32.7  

10.6 
10.4, 10.8  

148 
146, 149  

50.7 
50.1, 51.3  

20.3 
19.8, 20.9  

400 mg Q6W 
 

136.0  
135.6, 136.4  NA 14.9§ 

14.4, 15.4  NA NA NA 

10 mg/kg Q2W  220 
218, 223  

144 
143, 145  

119 
117, 121  

428 
424, 433  

279 
276, 282  

197 
193, 200  

n 2,993 100 2.5% , 97.5% Cmax

Cavg Cmin 2 
Cmax,ss Cavg,ss Cmin,ss

 
56 95%  

§ 41 95%  
NA  

  



9 
 

4  

 
 

  
-1  

(1) 
 

(2)  
(3) 

 
(4) 

 
(5)  
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ACTH  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 1

 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

100 mg  
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3.      
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5.    
6.   
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200 mg

Q3W 400 mg 6 Q6W 10 mg/kg 2
Q2W

400 mg Q6W
Cavg,ss 200 mg Q3W Cavg,ss

400 mg Q6W
Cmax,ss 200 mg Q3W Cmax,ss

10 mg/kg Q2W Cmax,ss

400 mg Q6W
KEYNOTE-555

200 mg Q3W 400 mg
Q6W

 
 

6  

 
Cmax 

µg/mL  
Cavg 

µg/mL  
Cmin 

µg/mL  
Cmax,ss 
µg/mL  

Cavg,ss 
µg/mL  

Cmin,ss 
µg/mL  

200 mg Q3W  59.1 
58.5, 59.7  

27.9 
27.7, 28.1  

18.1 
17.8, 18.3  

92.8 
91.7, 94.1  

50.4 
49.8, 51.0  

30.9 
30.5, 31.4  

400 mg Q6W  123 
122, 124  

32.4 
32.0, 32.7  

10.6 
10.4, 10.8  

148 
146, 149  

50.7 
50.1, 51.3  

20.3 
19.8, 20.9  

400 mg Q6W 
 

136.0  
135.6, 136.4  NA 14.9§ 

14.4, 15.4  NA NA NA 

10 mg/kg Q2W  220 
218, 223  

144 
143, 145  

119 
117, 121  

428 
424, 433  

279 
276, 282  

197 
193, 200  

n 2,993 100 2.5% , 97.5% Cmax

Cavg Cmin 2 
Cmax,ss Cavg,ss Cmin,ss

 
56 95%  

§ 41 95%  
NA  
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100 mg  

 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 

  



1 
 
 

 
 
1.      
2.    
3.      
4.     
5.    
6.   
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1.  
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3  
PD-L1

 
 

 
KEYNOTE-181  

628 152 200 mg 3
Q3W

OS
PD-L1 CPS* 10 ITT

OS 1
 

* PD-L1

100  

 
1 OS KEYNOTE-181  

   %  95%CI  
 

 
95%CI  

p  
 

CPS 10 

200 mg 
Q3W 107 88 

82.2   9.3 6.6, 12.5  
0.70 0.52, 0.94 *1 0.00855*2 

 115 103 
89.6  6.7 5.1, 8.2  

 

200 mg 
Q3W 198 166 

83.8   8.2 6.7, 10.3  
0.77 0.63, 0.96 *3 0.00894*4 

 203 182 
89.7  7.1 6.1, 8.2  

ITT 

200 mg 
Q3W 314 271 

86.3  7.1 6.2, 8.1  
0.89 0.75, 1.05 *1 0.08431*5 

 314 284 
90.4  7.1 6.3, 8.0  

CI *1 Cox
*2 log-rank

0.00853 *3 Cox *4
log-rank 0.00766 *5

maximum weighted log-rank 0.00772 
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PD-L1 CPS 10 167 77
2 1

 
 

2 KEYNOTE-181  
 

  
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
1 OS Kaplan-Meier KEYNOTE-181  

PD-L1 CPS 10  
  

200 mg Q3W 

 

 

Number at risk 
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KEYNOTE-181  

PD-L1 CPS 10 81/85
95.3% 78/82 95.1%

55/85 64.7% 67/82 81.7%
5%  

 

3 5% KEYNOTE-181  
SOC: 

System Organ Class  
PT: Preferred Term  

MedDRA ver.21.0  

%  
 

85  
 

82  
Grade Grade 3-4 Grade 5 Grade Grade 3-4 Grade 5 

 55 (64.7) 19 (22.4) 1 (1.2) 67 (81.7) 32 (39.0) 2 (2.4) 
  
    4 (4.7) 2 (2.4) 0 22 (26.8) 7 (8.5) 0 
    0 0 0 8 (9.8) 8 (9.8) 0 
    0 0 0 6 (7.3) 5 (6.1) 0 

 
    7 (8.2) 0 0 0  0 0 
  
    4 (4.7) 0 0 13 (15.9) 0 0 
    5 (5.9) 0 0 17 (20.7) 1 (1.2) 0 
    3 (3.5) 0 0 11 (13.4) 0 0 
  
    5 (5.9) 0 0 9 (11.0) 1 (1.2) 0 
    10 (11.8) 0 0 16 (19.5) 0 0 
    7 (8.2) 0 0 5 (6.1) 0 0 
    5 (5.9) 0 0 9 (11.0) 0 0 
  
    1 (1.2) 1 (1.2) 0 17 (20.7) 7 (8.5) 0  

    0 0 0 22 (26.8) 10 (12.2) 0  

  
    10 (11.8) 1 (1.2) 0 16 (19.5) 0 0 
  
    0 0 0 8 (9.8) 0 0 
  
    0 0 0 6 (7.3) 0 0 
    1 (1.2) 0 0 5 (6.1) 1 (1.2) 0 
    0 0 0 22 (26.8) 1 (1.2) 0 
  
    7 (8.2) 0 1 (1.2) 0 0 0 
  
    1 (1.2) 0 0 28 (34.1) 0 0 
    4 (4.7) 0 0 6 (7.3) 0 0 
    2 (2.4) 0 0 6 (7.3) 0 0 

 
8 9.4%



7 
 
 

1 1.2%
2 2.4% 9 10.6% 7 8.2%

1 1 1.2% 1 1.2% infusion reaction 1
1.2%
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200 mg

Q3W 400 mg 6 Q6W 10 mg/kg 2
Q2W

400 mg Q6W
Cavg,ss 200 mg Q3W Cavg,ss

400 mg Q6W
Cmax,ss 200 mg Q3W Cmax,ss

10 mg/kg Q2W Cmax,ss

400 mg Q6W
KEYNOTE-555

200 mg Q3W 400 mg
Q6W

 
 

   

 Cmax 
µg/mL  

Cavg 
µg/mL  

Cmin 
µg/mL  

Cmax,ss 
µg/mL  

Cavg,ss 
µg/mL  

Cmin,ss 
µg/mL  

200 mg Q3W  59.1 
58.5, 59.7  

27.9 
27.7, 28.1  

18.1 
17.8, 18.3  

92.8 
91.7, 94.1  

50.4 
49.8, 51.0  

30.9 
30.5, 31.4  

400 mg Q6W  123 
122, 124  

32.4 
32.0, 32.7  

10.6 
10.4, 10.8  

148 
146, 149  

50.7 
50.1, 51.3  

20.3 
19.8, 20.9  

400 mg Q6W 
 

136.0  
135.6, 136.4  NA 14.9§ 

14.4, 15.4  NA NA NA 

10 mg/kg Q2W  220 
218, 223  

144 
143, 145  

119 
117, 121  

428 
424, 433  

279 
276, 282  

197 
193, 200  

n 2,993 100 2.5% , 97.5% Cmax

Cavg Cmin 2 
Cmax,ss Cavg,ss Cmin,ss

 
56 95%  

§ 41 95%  
NA  

 
  



9 
 
 

4  

 
 
  
-1 1 5  

(1) 
 

(2)  
(3) 

 
(4) 

 
(5)  
 

 

 
 
 2 5

2
 

 2 5
 

 2 4
3

 

 
  

 
 
  



10 
 
 

  
-1  

24
CT

 
 

 

 
 

3  

 
 
  



11 
 
 

5  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
  
  

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
  
  
 1  

  

                                                        
1  

  
  

  
 

  
  
  

 



12 
 
 

6  
 

 
 

 
  

 

 
 

 
 

ACTH  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 1

 
 

 


